PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

36-2

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

| Meeting Date: August 17 | , 2010 | [X] | Consent Workshop | [] | Regular Public Hearing |
|--|---------------|-----|---------------------|-------------|---------------------------|
| Department: Submitted By: Submitted For: | Office of Fin | | Management & i | Budget | |
| | | | | | |

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to adopt: A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, amending Resolution No. R93-282, adopting a policy on travel of County Commissioners, County Commission staff, County Administrator, County Attorney, Internal Auditor adding the Inspector General and the Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics to that travel policy and providing an effective date.

Summary: Resolution No. R-93-282 authorizes the Board members, the County Administrator, the County Attorney, and the Internal Auditor to approve their own travel. The amended resolution provides the Inspector General and the Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics the same authority within their budgets. <u>Countywide</u> (PFK)

Background and Policy Issues: Resolution No. R-93-282 authorizes Board members, the County Administrator, the County Attorney, and the Internal Auditor to approve their own travel. The Clerk and Comptroller's Finance Department, who processes travel requests, has recommended amending the resolution to specifically designate the Inspector General and the Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics to approve their own travel expenses.

Attachments: Resolution

| Recommended by: | Department Director | 7-19-10 |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|----------------|
| | Department Director | Date |
| Approved By: | Assistant County Administrator | 8/2/10 Date |

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

| Fiscal Years: | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 |
|-------------------------|---------------|------|------|------|------|
| Capital Expenditures | | | | | |
| Operating Costs | | | | | |
| External Revenues | | > | | | |
| Program Income (County) | | | | | |
| In-Kind Match (County) | 4-8-7-00-0 | | | | |
| NET FISCAL IMPACT | ★ None | None | None | None | None |

| In-Ki | nd Match (County) | 4.4 | | | | |
|-----------|---|--------------------------|----------------|--------------|---|-----------|
| NET I | FISCAL IMPACT | * No | ne None | None | None | None |
| POSI | DITIONAL FTE FIONS (Cumulative) n Included In Current B | Budget? | Yes | | *************************************** | |
| Budge | et Account No: Fund | Agenc | y Org | _ Object | | |
| B. ★ | Recommended Sources Approval of this resoluti | of Funds, on has no f | Summary of Fis | cal Impact: | | |
| | | III. <u>R</u> | EVIEW COMM | <u>IENTS</u> | | |
| A. | OFMB Fiscal and/or C | | | Comments: | | |
| | OF) | MB A | 3/10 | | N/A tract Dev. and | l Control |
| В. | Legal Sufficiency: | 40 | | | | |
| | Paul F. L Assistant County Attor | 8/3 eney | 110 | | | |
| C. | Other Department Rev | iew: | | | | |
| | Department Director | | | | | |

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. R-93-282, ADOPTING A POLICY ON TRAVEL OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY COMMISSION STAFF, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY ATTORNEY, INTERNAL AUDITOR ADDING THE INSPECTOR GENERAL AND THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE COMMISSION ON ETHICS TO THAT TRAVEL POLICY AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has directed that all travel for public officials and County staff occur in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution No. R-93-282, establishing a uniform policy on travel for certain County officials and their staff; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to amend Resolution No. R-93-282, to add the Inspector General and the Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics to that travel policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Resolution No. R-93-282 is amended to read as follows:

- County Commission and Commission Staff.
 - Authority to approve travel for a County Commissioner or that Commissioner's staff is hereby provided to each County Commissioner provided that adequate funds are available within that County Commissioner's budget.
- 2. County Administrator, County Attorney and Internal Auditor.

The County Administrator, County Attorney and the Internal Auditor are hereby authorized to approve travel for themselves provided that adequate funds are available within their respective budgets for such expenses.

| | | The Inspect | or General and the | Executive [| Director | of the Con | nmission on |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|--|---------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|--------------|
| | | Ethics are he | ereby authorized to | approve trav | el for th | nemselves p | rovided that |
| | | adequate fu | inds are available | within their | respec | ctive budge | ts for such |
| | | expenses. | | | | | |
| | 4. | This Resolut | ion amending R-93 | -282 is effec | tive up | on its adopt | ion. |
| | The fo | regoing Reso | lution was offered b | y Commissio | oner | , | who moved |
| its adoption. | The mo | tion was seco | nded by Commissio | ner | | , and upon | being put to |
| a vote, the vo | ote was a | as follows: | | | | | |
| day of | Comm Comm Comm Comm Comm | nissioner Karen nissioner Jeff k nissioner Shell nissioner Steve nissioner Jess nissioner Prisci | ey Vana en L. Abrams R. Santamaria | | - - - - - - assed a | nd adopted t | this |
| | | | PALM BEACH CO BOARD OF COU | OUNTY, FLO | ORIDA, IISSION | BY ITS IERS | |
| | | | SHARON R. BOO | CK, CLERK 8 | & COM | PTROLLER | • |
| | | | Ву: | puty Clerk | · | 76.00 | - |
| APPROVED AND LEGAL By: Count | | IENCY | De | puty Clerk | | | |

Inspector General and Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics.

3.